implemented. The Audit and Governance Committee regularly reviews the Scheme’s risk register and
management accounts and reports to the Board of trustees with recommendations regarding the
necessary steps taken to mitigate such risks.

30. CORRECTION OF ERROR

During 2020, the Scheme discovered that its investments had been incorrectly classified as financial
assets held at fair value through other comprehensive income since the 2018 financial year.
Investments in unconsolidated structured entities have been reclassified as financial instruments held
at fair value through profit or loss in accordance with IFRS 9: Financial Instruments.  As a consequence,
movements between accumulated funds and the revaluation reserve for investments at fair value
through other comprehensive income have been misstated. The errors have been corrected by restating
each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The following table summarises the
impacts on the Scheme’s financial statements.

30.1 Statement of financial position

 Impact of correction of error (R)

 As previously

reported   Adjustments   As restated
31 December 2018
Total assets 737 353 684  -   737 353 684
Total liabilities 234 202 448  -   234 202 448
Accumulated funds 522 308 016  (19 156 780)   503 151 236
Revaluation reserve   (19 156 780)   19 156 780   -
Total equity 503 151 236  -  503 151 236

WITBANK COALFIELDS MEDICAL AID SCHEME
A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 0

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements (continued)

67

Impact of correction of error (R)

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
31 December 2019
Total assets 757 905 135  -   757 905 135
Total liabilities 258 002 176   258 002 176
Accumulated funds 515 066 295  (15 163 336)   499 902 959
Revaluation reserve   (15 163 336)   15 163 336   -
Total equity 499 902 959 - 499 902 959

30.2 Statement of comprehensive income

Impact of correction of error (R)
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
31 December 2019
Investment income 42 783 825  10 815 006 53 598 831
Income from use of own facilities by
external parties

4 694 473  -  4 694 473

Sundry income 636 000  -  636 000
Other income 48 114 298  10 815 006 53 598 831
Deficit for the year (14 055 296) 10 815 006 (3 240 290)
Realised gain on disposal of fair value
investments

6 821 562  (6 821 562) -

Unrealised profit on revaluation of
investments

3 993 444  (3 993 444) -

Other comprehensive income for the
year

10 815 006  (10 815 006) -

Total comprehensive deficit for the
year

(3 240 290)  -  (3 240 290)

30.3 Solvency ratio
  Impact of correction of error

 As previously

reported   Adjustments   As restated
31 December 2018 114.21% (4.18%) 110.03%
31 December 2019 99.79% (2.94%) 96.85%

31. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

In the previous year, the Scheme reported a significant event relating to alleged fraudulent activities
committed by a member of senior management. The alleged fraudulent activities included misuse of
the Scheme's property, expenses incurred without the appropriate authorisation, non-compliance with